In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

LU

Companies House

ﬂ Company details

o [s [4 [1[2[0[3[7

SATURDAY

WL

24/02/2018 #250
COMPANIES HOUSE

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Harrison Homes {(Cheshire) Limited

bold black capitals.

! Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Simon

Surname Thomas

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number , 88 Wood Street

Street ; London

Post town |EC2v 7QF

County/Region

ot [ T [ [T

Country

n Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Arron © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Kendall another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumberl 88 Wood Street 0 Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ London another administrator.
|

Post town | EC2Vv 7QF

County/Region I

Postcode [ ’_—’__[7'——'7[_'—;

Country I

QANT Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

o BB [2fofi|7

To date

ofe B2 Pfoft1ls

Progress report

I]/I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date q

Administrator's
signature

X

Signature date

22 lols Tololils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there I1s a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contacl name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Moorfields

Address

88 Wood Street

|

[ London

|

| e EC2V 7QF

County/Region

M= [T TTrrr
Country

|Dx

Telephone

0207 186 1144
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

Harrison Homes (Cheshire) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency Rules 2016

22 February 2018

Version 5 12/2017



Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre Administration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
5 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
6 Prescribed Part

7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

8 Investigations

9 Exit from Admimstration

10 Creditors Rights

Appendices

I Statutory Information
Il Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

] Time Analysis for period

v Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy
Vv Estimated Outcome Statement

Vi Fee estimate

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1n whole or in part, by creditors for
any purpose other than updating them for information purposes. or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Version 5 12/2017



Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

Harrison Homes (Cheshire) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)

1.

Background and Statutory Information

This is the Joint Administrators’ first progress report on the conduct of the
Administration from 10 August 2017 to 9 February 2018 in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 (“the Rules”).

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement
of Proposais (“the Proposals”) circuiated to all known creditors on 2 October 2017.
The Proposals were approved as circulated in accordance with Rule 3.38 of the
rules. There has been noc major deviation from the strategy as proposed.

The Company entered administration on 10 August 2017 and Simon Thomas and
Arron Kendall, both Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Advisory
Limited (“Moorfields”), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF, were appointed to act
as Joint Administrators (“the Administrators™).

To date no fees have been drawn in respect of the Administration. Further
information regarding fees is given in section 4.

Based on current information, it is unlikely that there will be a distribution to
unsecured creditors.

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Administrators’ appointment
is attached at Appendix |.

Progress of the Administration

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Administrators who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.

The strategy of the Administration as outlined in the Administrators’ Proposals is to
review the best disposal strategy for the three sites held within the Company.

On Appointment the Administrators along with Naismiths and the secured creditor
(“Amicus”) discussed the viability of building one or all of the sites out. Naismiths
carried out a feasibility study of the costs to complete the Astbury site and put
together a Joint Contracts Tribunal (“*JCT") agreement with a view to the build being
completed with Amicus providing the funding This process took several months
but after a change in circumstances, Amicus decided that they were not prepared
te provide the further funding and the Administrators took the decision to market the
three sites with immediate effect.

The Administrators are currently holding discussions with interested parties and a
disposal strategy will be agreed shortly.

The Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 10 August 2017
to 9 February 2018 1s attached at Appendix Il

Version 5 12/2017



Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

At the time of issuing the Administrators’ Proposals the Administrators had asked
the former director of the Company to prepare a summary of the Company’s
estimated financial position as at 10 August 2017, which is known as a Statement
of Affairs.

To date this has not been received and we do not expect the director to provide a
Statement of Affairs going forward.

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have attached to this report an Estimated
Outcome Statement at Appendix V.

| would comment specifically as follows:

Realisation of assets

The Administrators have yet to realise any assets of the Company.

Assets still to be realised

The Sites

Due to the financial commitment to complete the development of each of the sites,
being Marsh Farm, Cypress House and Oakwood Hall, becoming too uncertain the

Administrators are continuing to discuss various disposal strategies with agents.

The Administrators are in the process of holding ongoing discussions with various
interested parties.

Sale of assets to a connected party

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice (*SIP”) 13, the Administrators
confirm there have been no transactions with connected parties in the period of the
Administration or in the two years preceding the Administration Order.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses paid by the Administrators in the period of this report are reflected in
the receipts and payments account at Appendix Il. The following expenses have
been incurred by the Administrators’ in the period but not paid:

Type of expense Amount stil to be
paid
Creditors Cnline Portal £50 00
Conference call facilities £9.98
Rail Fares £243.80
Bordereau £24.00
Land Registry Searches £64 00
Total £401.78

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that may be payable as an
expense of the Administration in due course because amounts due will depend
upon the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Version 5 12/2017



Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

25

Professional Advisers

The Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below:

Naismiths Limited | Consultancy, Time costs £10,300 £10,300
advising on the
development of the
sites

Nil

Brecher LLP Solicitors, providing | Time costs NIl Nil
advice on various
areas Including site
development

Nil

assisting in the
marketing of the
sites

Savills plc Property agents Time costs £18,288 Nil £18,288

The incurred costs of Brecher LLP are being recovered from Amicus Finance plc
(“the Secured Creditor”).

The Administrators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them. The Administrators
have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reascnable in the
circumstances of the case.

Pre-administration Costs

The pre-administration costs were reported in the Proposals dated 2 October 2017.
The Administrators are not seeking to recover any of those costs out of the assets
of the Company.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 of the
Rules. Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the
creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals (R3) at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how
an office holder’s fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series
of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be
accessed at hitp://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-gurdes.
Please refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided
further details in the practice fee recovery sheet.

Pursuant to Rule 18.18 of the Insclvency Rules 2016 (“the Rules”), and in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, the Administrators will be
seeking to fix the basis of their remuneration by obtaining the consent of the

Version 5 12/2017




Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

Company’s secured creditors. The Administrators will be seeking approval on a
time costs basis.

Further information in respect of remuneration on a time cost basis is detailed
below:

Time Costs

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for the Administrators to seek
remuneration on a fixed or percentage basis. For these tasks, they propose to
seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by reference to time properly spent by the
Administrators and members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out
rates. When the Administrators seek approval for their fees on a time cost basis
they have to provide a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on the
Administrators time costs so that they cannot draw fees of more than the total
estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved the fees.
Attached is a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix VI that sets out the work that
the Administrators intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for
each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take. It
includes a summary of that information in an average or "blended” rate for all of the
work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a
time cost basis: administration and planning; investigations; realisation of assets;
trading; creditors; and case specific matters. The following explains about the
areas of work for which the Administrators are seeking approval on a time cost
basis, whilst full information about the work that they will undertake on a time cost
basis is contained in Appendix VI.

Administration: This represents the work that is involved in the routine
administrative functions of the case by the office holder and their staff, together with
the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holder {and
their managers). It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to
be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency
legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required
practice that office holders must follow.

Investigations: The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take
recovery action in respect of what are known as antecedent transactions, where
assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency
procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful
trading. The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to
undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are
potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded
represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation. If potential
recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder
will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring
recovery actions where necessary, and further information will be provided to
creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary. Such
recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will
provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

Version 5 12/2017



Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to
enable them to comply with this statutory obligation is of no direct benefit to the
creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets: This 1s the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and
then realise the known assets in the case.

Creditors:

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the
names and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part
of the management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be
issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and
dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake
this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order
to enable him to pay a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all creditors
who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and supporting
documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which
may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the
creditors.

Case specific matters: This represents the work that is required for matters specific
to the case. There is no direct financial benefit from this work but it is required to be
undertaken to ensure that all matters are dealt with appropriately.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees
estimate. | estimate that the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these
tasks in this case will be £115,485 at a “blended” rate of £334.74 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the
administration of the case and before the office holder has full knowledge of the
case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate
as possibie, it is based on the office holder's current knowledge of the case and
their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a
similar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into
account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the
administration of the case. If the time costs incurred on the case by the office
holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will
provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to
creditors. Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this
estimate without first obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder
considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to
increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional
remuneration over and above this estimate.

Versioh 5 12/2017



Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

The Administrators anticipate needing o seek approval to exceed the estimate if
this work leads to further areas of investigation, potential further asset recoveries
and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal proceedings.

Attached at Appendix Il is a SIP 9 time and cost analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade by reference to time properly spent by the
Administrators in managing the Administration during this period. Time costs for the
period from 10 August 2017 to 9 February 2018 are £79,836.00. This represents
240.85 hours at an average hourly rate of £331.48. No time costs have been
drawn in the period.

It is the Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administrative tasks to less
senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed.
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Administrators. Any matter of
complexity or significance is dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Administrators.

Attached at Appendix IV is a schedule detalling activities undertaken together with
supporting information in accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ SIP 9. This also contains additional information in relation to this
firm’'s policy on staffing, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates
by staff grade.

5. Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent
estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment,

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No. 9, it is our policy 1o disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These
disbursements can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire
or document storage. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. Accordingly, at
the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution authorising the
Administrators to recover Category 2 expenses and disbursements. It is our policy,
in line with the Statement, to advise of any Category 2 disbursements before they
are drawn.

Version 5 12/2017



Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn in this period.
The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm:

» Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost
A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

» A charge of £10 for identification search's per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations.

The Administrators intend to seek the authority of the Secured Creditor to drawing
these disbursements in due course.

The Administrators’ have incurred disbursements of £401.78 during the period.
These disbursements are yet to be drawn. Disbursements incurred in the period but
not yet drawn are detailed in section 2 4

6. Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

A floating charge was granted in favour of the Secured Creditor on 9 April 2015, the
prescribed part would therefore ordinarily apply.

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and
preferential claims (the ‘net property’), to be set aside for unsecured creditors. This

equates to:
. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

Up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company's net property is the amount of its property subject to any floating
charges created by the Company after allowing for costs and claims of preferential
creditors.

Based on present information the net property of the Company is uncertain. If the
Company's net property is likely to be less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation
does not require the prescribed part of the net property to be distributed to creditors
if the costs of distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the
benefit to creditors. The Administrators are of the view that the costs of distribution

Version 5 12/2017



Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

would be disproportionate and so will not be making a distribution of the prescribed
part of the net property to unsecured creditors.

At this time, the Joint Administrators do not intend to make an application to the
court under section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an Order not to
distribute the prescribed part.

7. Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor

The Secured Creditor holds a registered charge over the Company. At the date of
the Administration the indebtness was estimated at £10,486,000.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The Administrators have received 3 claims totalling £8,731.91.

No defined clarification of creditors’ claims has been undertaken Based on current
information, and in accordance with information available at the time of the
Administrators’ proposals, the Administrators do not anticipate there being
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

8. Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | would
confirm that the Administrators have submitted a report on the conduct of the
Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills. As
this is a confidential report, the Joint Administrators are not able toc disclose the
contents.

To complete this report a review of the Company's financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was undertaken regarding the period
leading up to the Administration to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct by the director in the form of any preference payments, transactions at
an undervalue or wrongful trading.

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Administrators, they are invited to do so in writing to Simon Thomas and Arron
Kendall at Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF.

9. Exit from Administration

As outlined in the initial report to creditors it is the Administrators’ intention to exit
the Administration into dissolution.

Version 5 12/2017



Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

In the event that all assets of the Company are not realised by the anniversary of
the Administration then an extension will be sought. Detail of this will be provided in
our next report to creditors.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect.

10. Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 Days of the delivery of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor {(with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that the Administrators provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors}) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in the progress report are excessive
{Ruie 18.34).

If you have any queries regarding this report please contact Darren Morrison of this office
in the first instance. | will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in
six months’ time, whichever is the sooner.

For and on behalf of
Harrison Homes {Cheshire) Limited

[h
S R Thomas
Joint Administrator

Dol 0207 186 1168
Fax 0207 186 1177
Email dmorriscn@mcorfieldscr.com

Simon Thomas and Arron Kendall of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint
Administrators on 10 August, 2017. The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company. The Jaint Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability.

Version 5 1212017



Harrison Homes (Cheshire) Limited — in Administration
Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

Company Information

Company Number:
Registered Office:
Trading Address:
Principal Activity:
Appointment details

Administrators:

Administrators’ address:

Date of appointment:
Court’

Court Reference:
Appointed by:

Functions:

EC Regulations:

Extensions;

Appendix |

Harrison Homes (Cheshire) Limited
Statutory Information

09412037
c/o Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF
N/A

Property developer

Simon Thomas and Arron Kendall (IP numbers 1289 & 1826)
Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

10 August, 2017

High Court of Justice, Companies Court

5988/2017

Amicus Finance Plec

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Joint
Administrators acting jointly or alone

The Company’s registered office is from where the Company carries
on its business. Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company’s centre of main interests is in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation.

The Joint Administrators have not sought an extension to the period
defined by Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act that provides
for the automatic end of the Administration after 12 months from the
date of appointment.



Harrison Homes (Cheshire) Limited {In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments to 9 February 2018

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest

Secured creditor contribution to costs

Total
PAYMENTS

Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
IT Support

Security

Other Site Expenses

Total
Net Receipts/{Payments)

Made up as foilows

Bank 1 Current
VAT Recelvable / (Payable)

Statement

Appendix Il

Period from
10/08/2017 -
09/02/2018

£

10.29
45,380.00

45,390.29

10,300.00
84.60
866.40
13,313.20
7,710.00

32,304.20

13,086.09

8,788.23
4,297.86

13,086.09




86°L1 810z Aenige Gi

Fi-L0-G) udlsiap

| Jo | abeyd

o pRwg|n saa |ejo]
aF'lee 00'9e8'62 se'ore 06y 02 201 S9E0) 05'82 SINGH (236
$9'09Z 00¥Ir's [l:a 4 00 orez o't 000 suonebsaau|
SR 492 05 62F'E 0621 Q00 05 L ov l 060 SuUOIDBSUR) | JUSPFOEIY 22
00 552 05 ZE6'T a6 1 000 05 bk a0 000 suodsy vaan 1z
00§52 00 zct aro [HeRy] o 000 000 MINTY ZAIS  0F
0oSST 0% vey 0&°L 090 06°k 00’0 000 Sloppal)
00 552 06 ver 061 000 06 L o0 onao 0UBpUOdSALGY JOTPAID (S
60608 00 v¥Z 08’0 00'0 o' oro oo siepe Jpoedg esen
00 S0E 00 vl 0890 000 aro or'o 200 sioyey [e6e7 z,
11°8S¢ 00'TL8'6E 0g0LL 00’0 orLe ovvL as vl uanes|jgay 16ssy
00 65¢ 0G £SP'L 046G 000 [V oo ¢ 000 Buunsu| ‘Buindeg ‘BuAnusp] 9f
00ssz 05 LPL'L Qs v 000 usr 000 000 ssauisng jo g Gt
tt BSC 00 1L6'9E 0l 0oL oo 0 0g L o i 0% ¥i Ausdolg pjoysses] / ployeald Ot
£6°02E 0s°LL0'eE SOE0L Y34 0485 s¥iz R Bujuugid B ujwpy
00 sz 05 v8Y 061 600 J6 1 000 a0 swmal |3 pug [yA ieddesod 02
Q0 0ES 00 0ZY'L a0 el 000 00 a0 ¢ tovlL MaInay JUNES . BL
§1 852 05 6£7'C St 6 0¥ ®e SZ0 [UeR Buuawse? |y
00552 05 €8 0Le 000 0LE oo 000 UolesjSILLLpY (elaUac) 1]
00 552 05 8:1L 00 w00 040 oo 600 dn1es esed Sdi 1 9L
8§ 892€ 00 £pL'8 084z 000 0z 6 09 81 o Buuojuoy 829 © G|
68 182 00 Zrr'L Or 92 000 0€ 61 oLd [ Supoday Ailoimels i
00 552 05 62 ol g 000 oLo coo 000 SPJO3aY JO BOURUDILERW £
00 852 00 886'Z 05 Ll 000 09 il coo e ugtieoynoy watyeddy  z)
00 552 00 1s 0zo 000 o o a1e]4] G195 SANEBNSILILIRY . L1
€8 ST GO DEE') 0z i 0o 04 05t 000 Buluuelg ases . QL
(3) 12y Helg Yoddng S|ENCISSejOIY
Aunoy afiesaay {3)1son auny sinoy |20l 7 SIUEJSISSY Jaluag S0 sslieuey Jaupey UCIIUNS YORA JO UOTEIISSE|D

1804 8poD weltid

810¢/20/60 -OL £102/80/0) Wal4

paywi {a4I4sayD) sswo UosIUeH - ZO0MYH

Aewwng 3509 % awli] 6dIS paleiaq - Ajug swiy



Harrison Homes {Cheshire) Limited — in Administration
Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

Appendix IV
Harrison Homes (Cheshire) Limited
1. Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in
respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred
and recharged.

The activities are summarised as follows:
1.1. Administration and planning
The following activities have been undertaken:

» Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices;

« Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties;

Setting up of case files

Reviewing available information to determine the appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts;

Implementing the strategy for the Administration;

6 monthly progress review of the case;

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Compliance Unit of the

Department for Business Innovation and Skills

e & & & & »

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the expernence
required.

1.2. Realisation of assets

Appendix Il shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors. In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were as follows;

Oakwood Hall, Romiley, SK6 4DX
Cypress House, Wilmslow, SK3 3HN
Marsh Farm, Astbury, CW12 4HL
Book debts

The time spent includes the following matters:

» Liaising with interested parties in respect of a sale of the business and assets of the
Company;
» Dealing with legal advisors with regards to site development and sale agreements;



Harrison Homes (Cheshire) Limited — in Administration
Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

+ Liaising with agents in respect to site development;
» Corresponding with agents to arrange and maintain security of the sites;
» Corresponding with agents in relation to valuation and realisation of assets;

1.3. Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters:

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;
Recording creditor claims;

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence;
Reporting to creditors;

Dealing with creditor queries;

1.4. Investigations and communications
The time spent includes the following matters:

» Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report;
e Issuing questionnaires and requests for Statement of Affairs;

Reviewing Company records and questionnaires and preparing the statutory return
in accordance with the requirements of the Department for Business Innovation and

Skills.

2.0 Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate
level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience.
Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
estate's bank accounts. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision

of the Partners.

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is

subject to change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows, this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will

work on the case;

GRADE £
Partner 530
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 355

Assistant Manager 300



Harrison Homes (Cheshire) Limited — in Administration
Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

3.0

Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 225
Cashier/ Support 185

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Our rates increased on 1 January 2016. The charge out rates per hour for the period from
1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015 were:

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/ Senior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 245
Administrator 195-225
Cashier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised
time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in
units of 6 minutes.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee
to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available.
For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at

http://mww.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/lnsolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-
guide-to-administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10.pdf

Disbursement recovery
Category 1 Disbursements
Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1

disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment



Harrison Homes (Cheshire) Limited — in Administration
Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

Such disbursements can be paid from the insclvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No. 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional
information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval
as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval
for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn.

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost.

s« A set-up charge of £50 per case for anline creditor reporting where applicable
« Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For

personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

e A charge of £10 for identification search’s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations.

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier.



Appendix V

HARRISON HOMES (CHESHIRE) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 9 FEBRUARY 2018

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Site - Astbury
Site - Romiley
Site - CH

Less: Due to Secured Creditor

Surplus/(Deficiency) to Secured Creditor

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Book debts

Preferential Creditors

Prescribed Part

Fixed Charge Surplus/(Deficiency) b/d
Surplus/(Shortfall) to Secured Creditor
Prescribed Part b/d

Unsecured Creditors
Trade Creditors/Accruals

Surplus/{Deficiency) to Unsecured Creditors

Notes

Estimated
Book Value to Realise
£000 £'000

2,500 2,700
1,000 500
1,000 1,000
4,500 4200
{10,486} (10,486)
__ (5.986) (6,286)
679 Uncertain
679 -
139 -
139 -
(5,986) (6,286)
{5,847) (6,286)
139 -
(108) (108)
30 {108}

1 Estimated to realise value achievable after the development of that Site

2 Based on current information these debts do not look realisable
3 Estimate based on historic information provided by the Director

Notes



The office holder 1s seeking to be remunerated on a tume cost basis  We use charge out rates appropniate to the skills and expenence of a member of

Appendix VI

staff and the work that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minute units  Narrative s recorded to explain the wark undertaken and the tme spent s
analysed mto different categories of work  This document provides an estimate as to how much time the office holder and his staff will spend
undertaking specific tasks within broad categones of work, and the time costs of undertaking such work, which will depend upon the grade, or grades, of
staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff The estimated time that will be spent
undertaking the work in each category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it 15 anticipated will
undertake work in that category to arrive at the estimated total time costs atiributable to that category of work on the case We have then divided that

,estimated total by the estimated number of hours tc armve at what 1s known as & blended hourly charge out rate for that category of work  The sum of

aII the estimates for the different categories of work 1s the total estimated time costs to undertake all the necessary work on the case  Again, we have
' then divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arnve at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as a whole

R T
' The hourly ch_arge_out_ra_tes_thatwnli be used on this  case are: £ o
~ __P_artnerhappmntmﬁgntﬁtaherﬁ 777777777 S o T 7 53000
Senior Manag_er_ i S \ 45000,
_ ‘Manager B L 355 00 |
| ‘SupewlsoIfSEn@rgdg‘nnlstrator o . 72575070|7 B
1 _Case Administrator o o 22500
Cashier ) L 18500
Support staff 195 00

Estimated time to be
taken to undertake the

Estimated value of the
time costs to

L
|
!
|

Blended charge out
rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work undertake the work £ work £
' |
I
“Case planning - devising an appropnate strategy for dealing with the - T o T T
[case and giving Instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the
case 10 00 4,520 60
Settlng up physmal.'electronlc case files (as applicable) 100 25500
‘Setting Up The case on the practice’s slectronic case management - T
system and entenng data 100 255 00,
" Issuing the statutory notfications to credifors and other requred on~ ! T T T '
appointment as office holder, Including gazetting the office holder's . ! ‘
, appointment (as applicable) 20 00 5,975 00 '
I Obtalnmg aspeciiic penaltybond T T T 7 100 25500 o o
'Dealmg with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case 3200 8,360 00 N
~ 7 "Opening, mantaining and managing the office holder's estatébank ~ + ~ T T T =7 o B .
account (delete if not applicable) | 2001 725 00 |
T Ere:.ltlng maintaining and ﬁaﬁa&ng the office holder's cashbook 1 100! 155 00 I
\ Undertaking regular bank reconciiations of the bank account centaining T e o
estate funds 300 645 Q0 I
"~ 'Reviewing the adequacy of ihe specific penalty bend on a quarterly’ o T T
'basis 200 510 00,
Tl.rndertakmg perodic reviews of the progress of the case I 10 00 3,300 00 |
'Overseeing and controliing the work doné on the case by case ‘ B -
administrators ! 2800 ! 12,215 G0
Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing annual progress reports to crediiors . T !
and members (as applicable} 1100 3,105 0 I
\ F|I|ng returns at Companies House andfor Court (as appllcable) 200 450 00 | !
| Preparing and filtng VAT returns (delete if not appllcable) ) 4 00 1,12000" T o #‘H o
- \Prepanng and filng Carporation Tax retumns {delete If not applicable) - o300 765 DU e T
v ISeekmg closure clearance [roin IjMRC and other relevant parties o 200 | 510 C)p o B 3
Preparing, reviewing and I1ssuing final reports to creditors and members ‘
(as apphcable) 1300 ) 4,165 00’ o o
Flllng final returns at Companles House and/or Court (as applicable) 200 450 Q0 o o
. |
Total: 148 00 £47.775 00, £322 80

INVESTIGATIONS (Note 3)



Estimated time to be

. Estimated value of the |
time costs to

, taken to undertake the |

Blended charge out
. rate to undertake the

REALISATION OF ASSETS (Note 4)

Estimated time to be
! taken to undertake the

| Estimated value of the
time costs to

;Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work | work | undertake the work £ | work £

T \ | T
‘Recovenngihe books and records for the case I 500! © 714775705J T o
TPfepanng a report of return on the conduct of the directars as required | - : B T
‘by the Company Dhrectors Disqualification Act (delete if not applicable) ' 300 1,140 00 ‘
‘Conducllng an initial investigation with a view to dentifying potential ~ '~ 7 T 7 7 ' T T 0
asset recovenes by seeking and obtaiming information from relevant third ' |
_parties, such as the bank, accountants, sohcitors, etc 9 00 2,670 00 |
“Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actons the ~ ~ ~ T c T T o i
office holder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for ' I
the benefit of creditors 13 00 3,660 00!

______________ o IEEY [ om e — = -

'Total: 30 00' £8,775 00, £292 50

Blended charge out
1 rate to undertake the

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work undertake the work £ | work £
T

Arranglng sutable insurance over assets T 300 gs500 }
“Regularly monioring the sutability and appropriateness of the insurance ™ ~ ~— — ~ ~ ~ T T 7 777 T |
'cover in place 200’ 610 60 ‘
Llalsmg with the bank regardlng the closure of the account T 7200 * 51000
Instrucilng agents to value known assets - 400, 1,220 00 m
Liaising with agents to realise known assets 82 00 28,835 00 T
Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets . 7 Tao00 114000 0 77T 77
" Instructing solicitors to assist In the realisation of the freeholdAeasehold ~ oo T T
property (where applicable) 100 355 00 \
“'Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets  ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ IF T T T
subject to a morigagee or other charge 17 00 7,260 00! |
Liasing with interested parties o T 1800 5,865 DU B
Review of SPA, correspondence with solicitors, completion statement -0 - e
and answenng queries 600 2,305 00

138 00 £48,965 00 £354 82

" Totl:

Estimated time to be

' taken to undertake the
1

| Estimated value of the |
time costs to

Blended charge out
' rate to undertake the |

'CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS (note 6)

Estimated time to be

Estimated value of the '

'LDescription of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work undertake the work £ ' work £ |

I

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emaiis and telephone ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ T e
conversations regarding their claims 1000 2,750 00 L )

"Maintaining up to date creditor mformation on the casé management ~ ~ ! e

Clsysem S 200’ 510 00! e

Secured_cr_ed_lto_r reporting o T 13 00 5 490 00_' . : |

_1Review of secured creditor debt } 200 710 00 I

e e S Lo - h o

Total: 7 27 00 £9.460 00' £350 a7

Blended charge out

‘ , taken to undertake the time costs to rate to undertake the
,Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work . work undertake the work £ work £ I
Legal matters relating to the appointment of Administrators 200, 510 Q0 :
|
|
Total: 200! £510 00 £255 00



I~ - - - - - - - - —t - - - - - - - - - - =

[GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK ~ ~ ~ r 345 00 £115,485 00 £334 74

| - - - . - .

|Explanatory Note  This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage in the administration of the case and before the office holder has full
knowledge of the case Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it 15 based on the office holder's
'current knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent
complexity As a result, the estimate does not take info account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may anse dunag the
‘administration of the case  If the ime costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is lkely to exceed the estimate, the office
holder wilt provide an explanation as to why that 1s the case in the next progress report sent to creditors  Since the office holder cannot draw
remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of
the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw addonal remuneration over and above this |
estimate

.- — = - - _ -
Note 2 Adrmirmsstration - This represents the work that 15 invelved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holder and therr staff,
together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holder It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but
has to be undertaken by the office holder tc meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which

'set out required practice that office holders must follow

‘Note 3 Investigations - The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as antecedent
transactions, where assets have been disposed of pnor to the commencement of the insolvency procedure  The office holder 15 required by the
'Staternents of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial iInvestigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the
benefit of creditors and the tme costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an inital mvestigation  If potential recoveries or matters for
further mvestigation are lentified then the office holder will need to incur additional tme costs to Investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions I
where necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an Increase in fees will be made as necessary Such recavery
actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will previde an estimate of that benefit If an increase in fees 18 necessary The
estmated tme required to be spent to do so and the time costs of doing sa are included in the estimate  The office holder 1s unable to quantify the
Ibenefit to creditors of these nvestigations at present but will iInclude such information I their statutory report to creditors once the position is clear The
|office holder 15 also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to
_ enabie them to comply with this statutory obligations 1s of ne direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions

Note 4 Realisation of Assets - This i1s the work that needs to be undertaken to realisa the known assets in the case If this work s undertaken, the
_ office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors

Note 5 Creditors  Clamms of credifors - the office holder needs maintain up te date records of the names and addresses of creditors, together with the
amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be 1ssued to the creditors  The office holder
‘will also have 1o deal with correspondence and quernes recerved from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received The
coffice holder 13 required to undertake this work as part of tus statutory functions Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory
‘formalities 1n order to enable him to pay a dividend e creditors  This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing

the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors 1n order ta formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting addrional information
and documentation from the creditors '



